

No. S273340

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ANTHONY GANTNER, individually and on behalf of all
those similarly situated
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

PG&E CORPORATION, a California Corporation, and
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California
Corporation
Defendants-Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-15571

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER PRESIDENT OF
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION LORETTA
LYNCH, FORMER ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STEVEN WEISSMAN, AND PROFESSOR SETH DAVIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANTHONY GANTNER

Jonathan M. Rotter (SBN 234137)
GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-9150

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Former President of the Public Utilities
Commission Loretta Lynch, Former Administrative Law Judge Steven
Weissman, and Professor Seth Davis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANTHONY GANTNER.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Legislature has recognized that civil liability may support the public interest in regulating public utilities.....	15
II. This Court’s precedents do not shield PG&E from the fundamental rule of civil liability for negligence.	19
A. In <i>Covalt</i> and <i>Hartwell</i> , this Court followed the Legislature’s intent to preserve the traditional private remedy of damages when a public utility’s wrongful conduct causes injuries.	20
B. This Court should not adopt a bright-line rule that the PUC may immunize a public utility from civil liability simply by authorizing conduct that is part of the causal chain alleged in the plaintiff’s complaint.	25
III. This Court should not defer to the PUC’s view that Section 1759 shields PG&E from liability.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	17
<i>Gantner v. PG&E Corp.</i> , (9th Cir. 2022) 26 F.4th 1085	26
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406	29
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	10, 11, 16
<i>New Cingular Wireless PLC, LLC v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	29, 30
<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pac. Bell</i> , (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1132	<i>passim</i>
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	13, 30
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539	26
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	29
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 391	33
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588	25
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51	25
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	17
<i>Waters v. Pac. Tele. Co.</i> , (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1	19
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 532	10, 16
<i>Wilson v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123	13, 30
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.....	10, 16, 17, 18
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	11, 18
Pub. Util. Code § 2106.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 8386(a)	11, 18
Pub. Util. Code § 1759.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Calabresi, *The Costs of Accidents: A Legal and Economic Analysis* (1970) 17

Calabresi & Melamed, *Property Rules, Liability Rules, and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral*, (1972) 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1089 19

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

No. S273340
